1	H.793
2	Introduced by Representatives Jerman of Essex and Waite-Simpson of Essex
3	Referred to Committee on
4	Date:
5	Subject: Municipal government; municipal charters; amendment; village of
6	Essex Junction
7	Statement of purpose: This bill proposes to approve amendments to the charter
8	of the village of Essex Junction.
9 10	An act relating to approval of amendments to the charter of the village of Essex Junction

- 11 It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:
- 12 Sec. 1. CHARTER APPROVAL
- 13 The general assembly approves the amendments to the charter of the village
- 14 of Essex Junction as set forth in this act. Proposals of amendment were
- 15 <u>approved by the voters on April 13, 2010.</u>
- 16 Sec. 2. 24 App. V.S.A. chapter 221 § 2.09(b) is amended to read:
- 17 (b) The Trustees' trustees' approval shall be required for the manager's
- 18 <u>annual</u> appointments of a <u>Village</u> treasurer/<u>Tax Collector</u> <u>tax collector</u>,
- 19 Village <u>village</u> clerk, <u>Village</u> <u>village</u> attorney, <u>village</u> fire chief, and <u>Village</u>
- 20 <u>village</u> engineering consultant. <u>Residents of the village or a member of the fire</u>

VT LEG 257390.1

- 1 <u>department who resides in the town of Essex shall be eligible to hold the office</u>
- 2 <u>of village fire chief.</u>
- 3 Sec. 3. REPEAL
- 4 <u>24 App. V.S.A. chapter 221 § 3.01 (other elected offices for the village of</u>
- 5 <u>Essex Junction</u>) is repealed.
- 6 Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE
- 7 <u>This act shall take effect upon passage.</u>